## Locke Lake News

Monticello, MN



## 2023 Calendar of Events

**June 17** –11am Association Meeting @ Wayne & Laurie Steffens (14199 Cushing Ave) Potluck to follow

July 4 – Fishing Contest (a.m.) Boat Parade @ 1pm - If you have ideas for boat parade theme, please email <a href="lizardoly@yahoo.com">lizardoly@yahoo.com</a>
July 22 – 10th Annual Steak Fry at Lisa and Dave Olson's lake place. 3pm Association Meeting with potluck and steak fry to follow. August 26 – Smoke on the Water/Rib Fest: 3pm Association Meeting @ Mark & Jeanne Egge place. Rib fest and potluck

## Below is some important information:

Below is a link for everyone to click and complete an application for MN Broadband Line Extension Program. The more people that complete this application gives us a better chance to be chosen by a service provider to bid our location. I just completed one for our location on the lake and it took less than 5 minutes. This gives us another push to hopefully have good internet service out our way eventually. I am also attaching a PDF with additional information for your reading pleasure.

# **Broadband Line Extension Connection Program**

The State of Minnesota's Office of Broadband Development (OBD) recently created the Broadband Line Extension Connection Program with the purpose of providing grants for the extension of existing broadband infrastructure to unserved locations. An unserved location is a location that does not have a wired broadband service of at least 25Mbps download and 3 Mbps upload. Wright County residents and businesses are encouraged to report that they are unserved by submitting an application:

Online Broadband Line Extension Connection Application

## No Wake sign at the landing was removed Memorial weekend.

The lake is still a bit high so please remember to consider how close you are to shore and how much wake you are making for land owners. Appreciate everyones cooperation.

Monticello Farmers Market is scheduled to open from Mid-May through Mid-Oct: Thursdays @ 3:30-7pm. Check out their website for more information.

Monticello Farmers Market - Minnesota Grown

## **Maple Lake Makers and Growers Market**

This is held once a month in downtown Maple Lake. Please visit the website if you are interested.

https://www.maplelakemakersandgrowers.com/

#### LAKE IMPROVEMENTS

#### **Weed Treatments:**

Those who have signed up to treat for aquatic plants this year will again receive a notice and a card from Lake Management. I received mine on 5/30. Post this colored card on your property as in years past. If you have not already signed up and would like to, or if you have any questions, please contact Lake Management 651-433-3283.

#### Have you checked out our website?

www.lockelake.org

We encourage all members to visit our website for news and updates throughout the year. We appreciate your feedback. Questions or comments for the board members can be e-mailed to contact@lockelake.org.

## Locke Lake News

Monticello, MN

### Locke Lake has a facebook page:

Log into Facebook and search for Locke Lake Loons or use the link below:

https://www.facebook.com/groups/403017283905187/about/

Note: This is a community page and not related to the association.

With the water levels at their all time high this is a good spot to post any missing items that may have floated away.

#### Locke Lake Merchandise for sale

Miscellaneous merchandise is available at all association meetings.

Locke Lake Property Owners Association
Mission Statement Our goal is to reduce the impact of how our properties affect the natural state of the lake and to endeavor to work together as a community to make Locke Lake an oasis just 40 miles from the big city. Please consider becoming a paying member of our association.

### Problems on the water:

Please contact the Wright County Sheriff's Department at 763-682-1162.

### **Board Members: We welcome your feedback:**

Joe Denne-President	612-889-5537
John Pippert	763-878-1657
Brian Volk-Treasurer	763-878-2371
Lisa Olson -Secretary	763-300-5264
Jim Varty	763-286-6027
Brent Sipe	612-201-9578
Kent Holme	763-355-7568

Thank you, board members, for your service to our lake association!

For membership information, address, e-mail or property owner changes, please contact:

Lisa Olson

5592 Lander Ave NE Albertville, MN 55301 Cell: 763-300-5264

E-mail: lizardoly@yahoo.com